
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday 15 January 2020 
 
Time:  5:30pm 
 
Place: Bilborough Library, Bracebridge Drive, Bilborough, Nottingham, NG8 4PN 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business. 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4468 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 10 

4  WARD REPORTS  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

11 - 42 

5  ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING 
POLICIES DOCUMENT  
Report of the Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
 

43 - 54 

6  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

55 - 58 

7  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Verbal update from the Community Representatives 
 

Verbal 
Report 

8  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION  
Verbal update from Nottinghamshire Police and Community Protection 
 

Verbal 
Report 

9  PUBLIC HEALTH  
Update from the BACHS Primary Care Network 
 
 

59 - 60 

Public Document Pack



10  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
Report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

61 - 78 

11  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2019/20  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

79 - 86 

12  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET SPENDING APPROVALS  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

87 - 92 

13  GROUNDWORK NOTTINGHAM  
Update from the Lead Organisation 
 

93 - 102 

14  COMMUNITY EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS  
Summary of the latest Employment and Skills Area Partnership Meeting 
 

103 - 104 

15  FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 Wednesday 1 April 2020 at 5:30pm (Bilborough Library) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE 
BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING. 
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Bilborough Library, Bracebridge Drive, 
Bilborough, Nottingham, NG8 4PN on 2 October 2019 from 5:31pm to 7:07pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Community Representatives in attendance 
 Tracey High  And Sew it Begins 

Lianne Taylor  Evolve Nottingham 
Louise Matthews Indaba Hut Café 

 Nigel Brice  Whitemoor Residents' Association 
 John Walker  Woodhouse Park Residents' Association 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Dr Jonathan Harte - Clinical Director, Primary Care Network 
Amy Palmer  - Groundwork 
Jo Phelan  - Groundwork 
Sam Masood - Nottingham City Homes 
Kristian Murden - Nottingham City Homes 
Leigh Plant - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Liam Searle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall   - Leave 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora - Personal  
Councillor Mohammed Saghir   - Personal  
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
17  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed th
[...]
 wider public engaged. 
 
Councillors thanked the Community representatives for their attendance and for their 
work in the community and noted the content of their updates.  
 
20  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick, Nottinghamshire Police, and Maria Summers, Senior 
Community Protection Officer, gave verbal updates on crime and Policing issues 
within the area. The main points were as follows: 
 

(a) robbery in Aspley and Bilborough has increased against the same period last 
year from 8 to 13 and from 11 to 15 respectively; 
 

(b) Anti-Social Behaviour incidents in Bilborough are down from 455 last year to 
349 within the same period this year; 

 
(c) hate incidents are also on the decrease. There is no indication that the 

incidents reported are related to Brexit / asylum seekers and appear to be 
more gender orientated; 

 
(d) drugs / knife crime figures are up but this is due to proactive targeting by the 

Police. In the whole of the City West division there has been a push on 
proactive drugs work, meaning more warrants and searches are taking place 
resulting in more drugs being detected. It is a similar situation for knife crime 
with regular sweeps of parks taking place looking for discarded or concealed 
weapons; 

 
(e) a recent operation targeting speeding in the area was successful and well 

received by the local community; 
 

Page 5



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee - 2.10.19 

 

(f) fly tipping around the Bilborough area has been discussed at the NAT 
meetings and a clean-up day has been planned, alongside a promotion in 
respect of bulky waste collection; 

 
(g) high-visibility patrols will target parks in the Bilborough area in an effort to 

reduce ASB and vandalism, especially the new equipment in play parks; 
 

(h) in Aspley, the Council is working with City Homes and Community Protection 
to address dogs barking and noise pollution in general and fly tipping, 
incidents of 
[...]
rm part of the statutory planning framework for Nottingham. 
 
The LAPP contains planning policies to guide decision making on planning applications and also 
includes 74 specific sites which are allocated for particular uses, such as housing, employment, 
retail or open space. 
 
The LAPP forms the second part of the City Council’s Local Plan for Nottingham City, alongside the 
Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1), which was adopted in September 2014. 
 
After extensive consultation, which included all Area Committees, and a Public Examination, the 
LAPP was considered by Full Council on 13 January, and adopted as formal policy. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note that the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies document and the 
accompanying Policies Map has been adopted by the City Council on 13 January and note the 
relevant policies and site allocations therein. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement that impacts on the development of the 

Committees area. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kate.perrey@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The LAPP forms part of the statutory planning framework for Nottingham, alongside the Core 

Strategy.   
 
2.2 To date, the LAPP has been through several stages of formal and informal consultation: 

 the Issues and Options consultation stage; 

 the Additional Sites consultation stage and the Preferred Option consultation stage; 

 3 formal stages of consultation on the Publication Version; 

 the Revised Publication version; and 

 the Main Modifications. 
The last of these stages took place during a Public Examination conducted by a Government 
appointed independent Planning Inspector.  

 
2.3 All documents can be viewed at www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/examination.  
 
2.4 The policies in the LAPP address the following matters: 
 

 Climate Change 

 Employment Provision and Economic Developmen
[...]

4 Tenant and Residents 
Associations updates 

Best Garden Competition   
The awards ceremony of the annual best garden competition was held on 7th 
November 2019 and our involved residents participated in judging this year’s 
competition. The winner of the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley area was 
Mr Michael Ryan from Bilborough. The winner of the Best Container Award 
was Mrs Truman and the late Mr Truman of Beckley Road, Broxtowe. 
 
Tenant and Leaseholder Awards 2020 
NCH’s annual Tenant and Leaseholder Awards shine a light on the many 
unsung heroes who make our neighbourhoods great places to live. A 
number of excellent nominations have been received for area 3. They 
include a nomination for Strelley Court, Broxtowe Community Club and a 
local Knit and Natter group based at Strelley Library. The deadline for 
submission is 12th December 2019. NCH is encouraging nominations from 

Information 

P
age 65



 

4 

 

residents and partners.  
 
Encouraging engagement from residents – new community groups and 
Block and Street Champions 
NCH is supporting a TRA on Denewood estate to re-form following the sad 
death of the Chair last year. NCH is supporting DATRA to get back on its 
feet.  
 
NCH will support the Cllr led coffee ‘meet and greet’ sessions due to take 
place after selective ward walks in Bilborough – next date is 27th January at 
Strelley Social Club.  
 
Frinton Road Pocket Park in Broxtowe received an award at the RHS It’s 
your Neighbourhood ceremony in November. The project maintained its 
Green Flag status for 2019.  
 
NCH supported the Bilborough Lights Switch On and delivered a craft 
activity – excellent turn out and positive resident engagement.  
 
Evolve delivered a Christmas lunch for 50 local people at Bells Lane 
Community Centre. This was in partnership with John Lewis and local 
volunteers from the community.  
 
Broxtowe Community Club has delivered a number of successful activities 
including a Christmas Fair on 7th December.
[...]
 ***Decommitted funds + £1,457 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£38,230 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£26,503 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£11,727 

    

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
15 JANUARY 2020 

   

 Title of paper: Ward Councillor Budget 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: 
Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8838477, leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8838476, angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8833739, debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8833738, liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kate Spencer, Finance Assistant 
0115 876 2765, kate.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
   

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People  

Living in Nottingham  

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham  

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects 
and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards, detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors spending decisions and consultation are shown in the 

attached Appendices. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee is required to 
note spending decisions taken by 
[...]
 targeted help 129 

 

Employment and Skills 

Outcome/Output Total 

Number of job club sessions provided 280 

Number of people who accessed training 20 

Number of people who accessed job clubs 261 

Number of people accessing employment 55 

Number of people accessing work placements 12 

Number of people who will accessing volunteering 37 

 

Support for Older People 

Outcome/Output Total 

Number of Older People supported 217 

Number of activities provided 281 

Number of older people reporting reduced isolation 124 

Number of older people accessing other services 94 

Number of older people feeling safer 72 

Number of older people feeling better able to make decisions 75 

Number of older people feeling better supported 108 

Page 93

Agenda Item 13



 

 

VCS Support 

Outcome/Output Total 

Groups supported with management activities 17 

Groups assisted with increasing financial sustainability 18 

Groups receiving management support 14 

Groups supported to increase service delivery 18 

Number of volunteers recruited 18 

 

How Area Based Grants Activities are promoted: 

All area based grant funded activities are on the Ask Lion website and the attached timetable is 

widely shared with council officers and partners.  In addition, partners use the below methods to 

advertise/promote sessions in their local areas: 

 Leaflets, flyers and posters 

 Facebook 

 Word of mouth 

 Schools 

 Local shops 

 Websites 

 

Additional funding and activity added to the Area outside of ABG funding: 

Bilborough Smile Project, National Lottery Community Fund. Befriending project based in Bilborough 

to reduce social isolation. 

Building Better Opportunities Towards Work, National Lottery Funded, Big Lottery Fund & European 

Union Funded, European Social Fund.  Project working with those furthest from the labour market 

on a personalised one to one basis. 

Visual Impairment Specialist Support, Royal National Institute of Blind People funded.  Bespoke 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Bilborough Library, Bracebridge Drive, 
Bilborough, Nottingham, NG8 4PN on 15 January 2020 from 5:30pm to 6:39pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 

Community Representatives in attendance 
Nigel Brice  (Whitemoor Residents' Association) 

 Tracey High  (And Sew it Begins) 
 Louise Matthews (Indaba Hut Café) 
 Lianne Taylor  (Evolve Nottingham) 
 John Walker  (Woodhouse Park Residents' Association) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Insp. Gordon 
Fenwick 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Nicola Jones - Senior Community Protection Officer 
Dr Jonathan Harte - Clinial Director, Primary Care Network 
Emteaz Hussain - Social Prescribing Link Worker 
Tara Spackman - Social Prescribing Link Worker 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Kristian Murden - Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Joanne Smith - Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Jo Phelan - Groundwork Nottingham 
Leigh Plant - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Liam Searle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Paul Tansey - Senior Planner, Policy and Research Team 
 
28  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Phil Jackson  - unwell 
Councillor Rebecca Langton - Council business 
Debbie Royle 
 
29  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
30  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

2 

31  Ward Reports 
 

Liam Searle and Leigh Plant, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented a 
report on the current priorities in the area, the latest issues being addressed at the 
regular Neighbourhood Action Team meetings, and the forthcoming ward events and 
activities. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) a new Community One-Stop Shop has been introduced in Aspley to help people 

into training and employment. The facility will be able to provide the services for 
most needs, and provide the right signposting for any other required services that 
are provided elsewhere; 

 
(b) in Aspley, the cleanliness score is at 88% and youth anti-social behaviour has 

decreased by 32% in comparison to last year. A program of cleanliness focussing 
on closes and cul-de-sacs is underway in collaboration with residents and 
Nottingham City Homes (NCH). A plan and timetable will be drawn up to establish 
the future maintenance responsibility following the initial clean-up, with associated 
cul-de-sac and footpath budgets available to NCH; 

 
(c) unfortunately, it is becoming apparent that a number of old CCTV cameras are no 

longer working and are not scheduled for repair, due to changes in the 
infrastructure for the newer CCTV systems. The Government will be providing 
new ‘Safer Streets’ funding for the updating of the old CCTV infrastructure, from a 
budget of £25million; 

 
(d) work is pending for a number of footpaths in Bilborough. A new path has been 

introduced from the local shops to the library, and some new outside seating and 
signage to the library has been installed; 

 
(e) the Leen Valley Christmas Event was well attended. A new parking permit 

scheme has been introduced for Eskdale Drive and notices are in place. 
Enforcement against any non-compliance with the scheme will begin from 20 
January. New planters and dropped curbs have also been introduced around the 
ward. 

 
The Committee noted the report. It felt, compared to the recent past, the Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards had seen substantial progress and improvement 
as safe and clean places to live. 
 
32  Adoption of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document 

 
Paul Tansey, Senior Planner in the Planning Policy and Research Team, presented a 
report on the principal policies and proposals of the Council’s Land and Planning 
Policies Document (LAPP). The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the LAPP forms part of the statutory planning framework for development in 

Nottingham and contains policies to guide decision-making on planning 
applications. It includes 74 specific sites across the city that are allocated for 
particular uses such as housing, employment, retail or open space. The LAPP 
forms the second part of the Council’s new Local Plan for Nottingham City, 
alongside the Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1); 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

3 

 
(b) the LAPP identifies three sites for development in Bilborough and four in Leen 

Valley with the potential for housing and retail developments, including affordable 
and specialist housing provision. The plan aims to protect industrial areas, which 
is particularly important for Bilborough. Retail is also becoming fragile, with a 
number of major chains under pressure, so work is needed to maintain local 
shops and fill empty retail units with businesses that the community will benefit 
from in the long-term; 

 
(c) more students are arriving in the city as its universities grow in success, and it is 

important to house these students in purpose-built developments for the full 
duration of their studies, to keep housing available for families at an achievable 
rent. Where there is already a ‘Significant Concentration’ (defined as over 10%) of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and/or Purpose-Built Student 
Accommodation (PBSA) in an area, planning permission will not normally be 
granted for further HMOs or PBSA; 

 
(d) the development area identified on the Melbury School playing field is on the city 

boundary and, although access may need to be provided from roads in other 
Local Authority areas, any new housing will be within the city area. A range of 
house prices are anticipated for the Denewood development and current policy is 
that planning permission for new residential developments with ten or more 
dwellings will be granted subject to a target of at least 10% of new houses being 
‘Accessible and Adaptable’ for the elderly or disabled, where viable and 
technically feasible. All of the potential developments need to be attractive and 
viable for developers, while providing the local communities with the types of 
housing and infrastructure investment that they require. 

 
The Committee thanked Paul Tansey for attending the meeting and noted the report. 
 
33  Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 
The Committee noted that there are four community centres in the area where it can 
appoint a councillor as a member of the management committee. As the four centres 
are within the Bilborough Ward and councillor availability is limited, the Bilborough 
councillors will discuss the best means of engaging with these organisations going 
forward with the Portfolio Holder for Communities (who is also a Bilborough 
councillor) and return their conclusions to the Committee. 
 
Resolved to defer the confirmation of the appointments to the four community 
centre management groups in the area, pending the review of the current 
Outside Bodies list by the Bilborough councillors, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Communities. 
 
34  Community Representatives 

 
Tracey High, Louise Matthews, Lianne Taylor and John Walker, Community 
Representatives for Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley, gave an update on 
community activities within the area. The following points were discussed: 
 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

4 

(a) there was a very strong response in Bilborough to the Woodhouse Park 
Residents' Association’s drive to collect for the local food banks. There are still no 
street bins in the estate, as its roads are awaiting adoption by Highways, but 
discussions are underway with Councillor Wendy Smith on whether a strip of land 
by the estate is Council-owned and if bins can be placed there; 

 
(b) Evolve hosted a Christmas lunch for 50 local people at the Bells Lane Community 

Centre, in partnership with John Lewis and local volunteers from the community. 
Youth provision has also been increased at the Centre, including more activities 
for women-only groups, and a number of funding bids are in progress. Community 
engagement work is underway with schools, care homes, mental health providers 
and social prescribers, and there is a particular focus on connecting with men. 
Funding to support young people finding employment is also being sought; 

 
(c) and Sew It Begins has established a new craft club in Leen Valley. Councillor 

Graham Chapman hoped that a cricket strip could be introduced in Melbourne 
Park in Aspley, as this could be a positive focal point for the development of 
community. 

 
The Committee thanked the Community Representatives for their ongoing work and 
noted the updates. 
 
35  Nottinghamshire Police and Community Protection 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick, of Nottinghamshire Police, and Maria Summers, Senior 
Community Protection Officer, gave a verbal report on Policing and Community 
Protection priorities and issues in the area between 1 April 2019 and 14 January 
2020. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) total crime has decreased by 10% (164 cases) in the Aspley Ward, with 

reductions in the levels of violence with injury, burglaries, theft, vehicle offences, 
criminal damage and domestic occurrences recorded. However, robbery of 
personal property has increased, with seven reported incidents during November. 
Anti-Social Behaviour has made a slight increase by 1.8% and there have been 
47 hate incidents in the year to date, so beat officers and managers have been 
consulted and an action plan is in place. A number of incidents have taken place 
in Broxtowe Country Park, including arrests for the handling of stolen goods, and 
drones are now being used to aid the policing of the area. Following building 
developments, some of the Section 106 funding is earmarked for investment in 
the Country Park; 

 
(b) total crime has decreased by 5.4% in the Bilborough Ward, with reductions in the 

levels of violence with injury, burglaries, theft, vehicle offences, criminal damage 
and domestic occurrences recorded. There was a 47.8% reduction in hate 
incidents and an 18% reduction in anti-social behaviour. However, robbery has 
increased. Three people were arrested before Christmas in relation to a 
kidnapping and one individual was arrested for attempted murder after injuring a 
Council employee with a thrown bowling ball; 

 
(c) total crime has decreased by 9.4% in the Leen Valley Ward, with only two 

robberies and reductions in the levels of violence with injury, burglaries, theft, 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

5 

vehicle offences, criminal damage and domestic occurrences recorded. 
Unfortunately, there has been a 14.8% increase in hate incidents and a slight 
increase anti-social behaviour, so the situation is being monitored; 

 
(d) many of the hate incidents across the area have been caused either by young 

children using offensive language in the street, or during neighbour disputes. The 
Police is working closely with people who are the repeated victims of hate crime. 
However, the total crime figures for the area compare favourably to the other 
regions of the city, and it has seen the greatest reduction in overall crime; 

 
(e) Community Protection is reviewing the ward Respect Priorities and is 

investigating new approaches towards managing the hotspots for littering and dog 
fouling. Work is underway to ensure that businesses have the correct trade waste 
arrangements in place, as the incorrect disposal of this waste is causing problems 
in some area. Engagement will also be carried out with the Community 
Representatives, to improve communications and partnership working between 
Community Protection and the neighbourhoods. 

 
The Committee thanked Inspector Gordon Fenwick and Maria Summers for their 
ongoing work and noted the updates. 
 
36  Public Health 

 
Dr Jonathan Harte, Clinial Director for the BACHS Primary Care Network (PCN), and 
Emteaz Hussain and Tara Spackman, Social Prescribing Link Workers, presented a 
report on the recent work and the future plans of the PCN. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) two Clinical Pharmacists and two Social Prescribing Link Workers have been 

recruited within the local PCN, with nine Link Workers in total across the city. 
When further funding is available from April, it is hoped to increase the number of 
Link Workers for the area to five. The Link Workers will liaise with Groundwork, as 
the Lead Organisation for the Area Based Grants, to be able to engage closely 
with the range of community projects taking place in the area and take advantage 
of the existing community connections. The Link Workers are also very welcome 
to attend the future meetings of the Area Committee, on an ongoing basis; 

 
(b) while the PCNs focus on the local neighbourhoods, the citywide Integrated Care 

Partnership (ICP) is working to establish the various trends and care needs 
across the city as a whole, to ensure that the right capacity is available in services 
when people are referred to them by the Link Workers; 

 
(c) pathway planning is being used to create the directories for certain groups, such 

as people who need support immediately after leaving hospital, and to identify 
what the support requirements are and how they can be provided locally. Work is 
being carried out to identify why people come into the healthcare system and 
what provision can be made in the community to help them achieve self-
sufficiency. It is planned to collect and develop trend information on who uses the 
NHS, when, why and what services they need, to create more direct links 
between a person and the parts of the care system that they need to access. 

 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

6 

The Committee thanked Dr Jonathan Harte, Emteaz Hussain and Tara Spackman for 
attending the meeting and noted the update. 
 
Resolved that the Neighbourhood Development Officers will produce a short 
paper to set out what value the Area Committee can add in support of the 
Public Health agenda, the local Primary Care Network and the Social 
Prescribing Link Workers, for presentation to the next Area Committee 
meeting, on 1 April 2020. 
 
37  Nottingham City Homes 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estate Manager at Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
presented an update on the key issues and themes related to the local priorities and 
wider housing strategy for the area. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) a strong performance is being maintained, with the current primary focus on 

effective rent collection and tenancy sustainment. A great deal of work is 
underway to help people stay in their Council houses – particularly in the 
circumstances arising from the recent rolling out of Universal Credit – so it has 
been possible to keep eviction levels low. A significant number of repair jobs are 
underway and every effort is made to ensure that contractors do not miss 
appointments. Performance dipped in this area earlier in the year, but steps were 
undertaken to improve attendance and customer feedback is improving again; 

 
(b) the largest issue in the area is garden nuisances, but it is very positive that the 

numbers in the other categories of anti-social behaviour are low. Boarded-up 
properties are being kept to a minimum, as these can become a focus for anti-
social behaviour, though some void properties will be kept boarded-up in the very 
short term as a temporary measure while one of Nottingham City Homes’ storage 
facilities is relocated. 

 
The Committee noted the report. It requested that, if possible, the information graphs 
were developed to show the performance figures from the same period in previous 
years, for the purposes of comparison and identifying trends. 
 
Resolved to: 
 
(1) approve the installation of new metal vertical bar railings and gates at 

Bracken Close to improve the environment for the residents, at a cost of 
£36,481.60; 

 
(2) approve the installation of new metal vertical bar railings and gates at 

Fircroft Avenue to improve the environment for the residents, at a cost of 
£66,379.00; 

 
as set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

7 

38  Area Capital Fund 2019/20 
 

Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the latest 
local spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund, including on highways and 
footpaths. 
 
Resolved to: 
 
(1) approve new spending of £12,500 for Local Transport Plan schemes and 

£35,740 for Public Realm schemes in the Bilborough Ward; 
 
(2) approve new spending of £20,000 for Local Transport Plan schemes and 

£12,130 for Public Realm schemes in the Leen Valley Ward; 
 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
39  Ward Councillor Budget Spending Approvals 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the local 
projects being funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. Unfortunately, as these budgets 
have declined by approximately one third relative to the previous year, spending on 
events will have to be reduced. 
 
The Committee noted the funding agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
for projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
40  Groundwork Nottingham 

 
Jo Phelan, of Groundwork Nottingham, presented a report on the 14 organisations 
funded under the four streams of the Area Based Grants from April to September 
2019. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the funded activities are being promoted actively through leaflets, flyers and 

posters, social media, word of mouth, schools, local shops and websites. 
Engagement is underway with the new Social Prescribing Link Workers, and 
training is in place with providers to ensure that they have the correct 
safeguarding policies and skills in place; 

 
(b) the Bilborough Smile Project is a befriending initiative to reduce social isolation 

amongst the elderly and has achieved support from the National Lottery 
Community Fund. Volunteer workers have been recruited and are now seeking 
case referrals. In addition, the Building Better Opportunities Towards Work Project 
is being supported by the National Lottery Fund, the Big Lottery Fund and 
European Social Fund to work with those furthest from the jobs market on a 
personalised, one-to-one basis. Other funding in the area has been secured from 
the National Institute of Blind People, Tesco Bags of Help, Carriers for Causes 
and Comic Relief. 

 
The Committee thanked Jo Phelan for attending the meeting and noted the report. 
 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee – 15.01.20 

8 

41  Community Employment and Skills 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman presented the summary of the most recent meeting of 
the Employment and Skills Area Partnership (ESAP). The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) a Community Hub has been established in Aspley to ensure that it is possible to 

reach people who have fallen outside the normal systems of access to 
employment skills and training. These people often seek jobs through word of 
mouth only, so provision is needed to reach them and direct them towards the 
training and job opportunities available – including the regular jobs clubs held at 
the local libraries. It is not possible for central agencies (such as the Department 
for Work and Pensions) to circulate the contact details that they hold for people 
who are unemployed, so engagement work to reach them needs to be carried out 
at the local level, within communities; 

 
(b) currently, the Hub has been established on a temporary basis, but it is intended to 

expand the project and made it permanent. The Hub aims to bring a number of 
organisations together in partnership, including Futures, Groundwork, Evolve and 
the City Council, who have all provided support to the project. The people working 
at the Hub have very strong local contacts within the Broxtowe Estate, but it is 
hoped that its services will be able to reach a wider catchment of people on a 
cross-community basis; 

 
(c) discussions are also underway with local colleges to ensure that as many young 

people as possible stay on and complete their qualifications but, where they do 
drop out, their names and contact details are passed on by the college to Futures, 
who can provide support. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
42  Future Meeting Dates 

 

 Wednesday 1 April at 5:30pm (Bilborough Library) 


